

No. 09-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT AT&T INC.

D. WAYNE WATTS
AT&T INC.
208 S. Akard Street
Suite 3702
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 757-3300

PAUL K. MANCINI
GARY L. PHILLIPS
TERRI HOSKINS
AT&T SERVICES INC.
1120 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-3055

GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(gklineberg@khhte.com)

December 9, 2010

Counsel for AT&T Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
FOIA EXEMPTION 7(C) PROTECTS THE PRIVACY OF CORPORATE PERSONS	13
A. A Corporation Is a “Person” Under FOIA and Therefore Has “Personal Privacy” Interests Protected by Exemp- tion 7(C).....	14
B. Recognizing the Privacy Interests of Corporate Persons Accords with Com- mon Legal Usage.....	18
C. The Structure of FOIA and Related Statutes Confirms That Exemption 7(C) Applies to Corporations	30
D. Recognizing Corporate Privacy Inter- ests Comports with Exemption 7(C)’s Purposes	41
E. The Government’s Reliance on Legisla- tive History and Statements from Lower Courts Is Misplaced.....	46
F. There Is Nothing Absurd About Recog- nizing Institutional Privacy Interests Under Exemption 7(C).....	53
CONCLUSION.....	56
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM ...	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	19
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	38, 47, 56
<i>Bast v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Benavides v. DEA</i> , 968 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion modified on reh'g</i> , 976 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	28
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	29
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	49
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	53
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	55
<i>CAB v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforce- ment v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	49
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	20
<i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01718-HHK (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2008)	5
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15, 47

<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	38
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Southern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	20
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Davin v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 259 N.E.2d 522 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 N.E.2d 766 (Ohio Ct. App. 1971).....	26
<i>Delaware River Stevedores v. DiFidelto</i> , 440 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Department of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	16, 46
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	37
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	29
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	20, 21, 22, 54
<i>E. I. duPont deNemours & Co. v. Christopher</i> , 431 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion amended</i> , 92 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	46, 47
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	43, 44, 46, 49
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	28, 29

<i>FLRA v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962)	23
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Frazer v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39-40
<i>Froehly v. T. M. Harton Co.</i> , 139 A. 727 (Pa. 1927).....	15
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	38
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	35
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	19
<i>H & M Assocs. v. City of El Centro</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 392 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	26
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	20, 21, 22, 29, 54
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	48
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	15, 46-47
<i>J.J. McCaskill Co. v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 504 (1910)	22
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	14, 44

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	31
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	10, 27, 39
<i>Knight v. Spencer</i> , 447 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	46
<i>Littlefield v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Louisville, C. & C.R.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)	18
<i>Mercantile Bank v. Tennessee</i> , 161 U.S. 161 (1896)	19
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889)	20
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9, 18, 54
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	12, 48
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	51
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	55
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	9, 26, 35, 44, 45, 50, 54
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	51

<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	48
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	48
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	12, 47
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	48
<i>Rose v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	35
<i>Rural Hous. Alliance v. USDA</i> , 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42, 43
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	51
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 463 F. Supp. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	25
<i>St. Michael's Convalescent Hosp. v. California</i> , 643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	16
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	19
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Hospital Monteflores, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 332 (1st Cir. 1978)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	28-29

<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Security Nat'l Bank</i> , 546 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1976)	24, 25, 54-55
<i>United States v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	28
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	52
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	25, 54
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	37
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Utah v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949)	23
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	19
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009)	23

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Consent Decree, <i>SBC Communications Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 24015 (2004)	2, 3
Order, <i>SBC Communications Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 24014 (Enf. Bur. 2004)	2

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	9, 20
Amend. IV	9, 12, 17, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 54
Amend. V	19, 23, 27
Double Jeopardy Clause	9, 20, 23, 24, 30, 54
Due Process Clause	9, 20
Self-Incrimination Clause.....	27
Amend. XIV	19
Due Process Clause	9, 20
Equal Protection Clause	9, 20
Act of Feb. 25, 1871, ch. 71, § 2, 16 Stat. 431, 431.....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 14, 16
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1.....	19
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552..... <i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	33, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	13, 56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).....	13, 56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) (Exemption 4)	4, 10, 11, 32, 39, 40, 41, 47
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	13, 53, 56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) (Exemption 6)	6, 10, 11, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 47, 51
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) (Exemption 7)	14, 38, 43, 46
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) (Exemption 7(A)).....	13, 56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) (Exemption 7(C)).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D) (Exemption 7(D))	56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) (Exemption 7(E)).....	13, 56
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) (Exemption 7(F))....	6, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)	30
Pub. L. No. 89-487, § 1, 80 Stat. 250, 250.....	33
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	30, 31, 32
5 U.S.C. § 552a note	31
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....	30
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896:	
§ 2(a)(1), 88 Stat. 1896	32
§ 2(a)(2), 88 Stat. 1896	32

§ 2(a)(5), 88 Stat. 1896	32
§ 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896	31, 32
6 U.S.C. § 485.....	31
6 U.S.C. § 485(b)(1)(H).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 410jj-1(2)	31
20 U.S.C. § 9871(e)(2)(C)(ii)(II)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2473c(f)(1).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 5331(d)(1)	31
49 U.S.C. § 20140(c)(1)	31
49 U.S.C. § 31306(c)(1)	31
49 U.S.C. § 45104(1)	31
47 C.F.R. § 0.457(g)(3)	4, 45

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

120 Cong. Rec. (1974):

p. 17,033.....	38
pp. 17,033-34.....	38
p. 17,042.....	48
p. 17,045.....	47
1 <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	52, 53, 54

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Maureen Flood, Director, Regulatory & State Affairs, CompTel, to Dorothy Attwood, Chief, Common Carrier Bureau, FCC, and David Solomon, Chief, Enforcement Bureau, FCC, CC Docket No. 98-141 (Jan. 24, 2002), *available at* http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/retrieve.cgi?native_or_pdf=pdf&id_document=6512980842..... 3

Letter from H. Russell Frisby, Jr., President, CompTel, to Michael K. Powell, Chairman, FCC, CC Docket No. 01-194 (Aug. 31, 2001), *available at* http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/retrieve.cgi?native_or_pdf=pdf&id_document=6512765282..... 3

Letter from H. Russell Frisby, Jr., President, CompTel, to David Solomon, Chief, Enforcement Bureau, FCC, CC Docket No. 01-88 (May 21, 2001), *available at* http://gullfoss2.fcc.gov/prod/ecfs/retrieve.cgi?native_or_pdf=pdf&id_document=6512567860 3

U.S. Dep't of Justice:

Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (Feb. 1975) 49

Attorney General's Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Administrative Procedure Act (June 1967).....32, 33, 34, 35, 36

OTHER MATERIALS

Cindy R. Alexander, <i>On the Nature of the Reputational Penalty for Corporate Crime: Evidence</i> , 42 J.L. & Econ. 489 (1999)	42
Anita L. Allen, <i>Rethinking the Rule Against Corporate Privacy Rights: Some Conceptual Quandries for the Common Law</i> , 20 J. Marshall L. Rev. 607 (1987).....	26
Richard A. Bierschbach & Alex Stein, <i>Over-enforcement</i> , 93 Geo. L.J. 1743 (2005)	42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	20, 41
Br. for Resp., <i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , No. 09-1163 (U.S. filed Oct. 15, 2010).....	17, 44
Br. for U.S., <i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) (No. 76-120), 1976 WL 181441	23
Compl., <i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01718-HHK (D.D.C. filed Oct. 5, 2006).....	5
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1970 Supp.).....	36
Alan Feuer, <i>Battle Over the Bailout</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 2010, at MB1	55
Daniel R. Fischel & Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Crime</i> , 25 J. Legal Stud. 319 (1996)	42
Verne G. Kopytoff, <i>Rival Ordered To Pay Oracle Over \$1 Billion</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2010, at A1	55
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007):	
Vol. 2	54

Vol. 4	24, 25
Vol. 6	24
Salman Masood, <i>Anticorruption Group Claims Harassment in Pakistan</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 30, 2010, at A14	55
Note, <i>What We Talk About When We Talk About Persons: The Language of a Legal Fiction</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1745 (2001)	24
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	26
Restatement of Torts (1939)	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	26, 55
Charlie Savage & Andrew W. Lehren, <i>State's Secrets Day 2: Cables Depict Coaxing By U.S. in Bid to Clear Guantanamo's Prison</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 30, 2010, at A1	55
Gregory L. Waples, Note, <i>The Freedom of Information Act: A Seven-Year Assessment</i> , 74 Colum. L. Rev. 895 (1974)	36
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	27
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950)	8, 14, 16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	14, 17
